

No. 21-1333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CRAIGSLIST, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PETER KARANJIA*
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel. (202) 799-4000
peter.karanjia@us.dlapiper.com

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street,
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103

EVA SCHUELLER
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street
Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94105

ELIZABETH J. JONAS
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
51 John F. Kennedy
Parkway, Suite 120
Short Hills, NJ 07078

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Section 230 is a Crucial
Protection for Craigslist and
Numerous Other Websites. 5

II. Petitioners’ and the
Government’s Crabbed Reading
of Section 230 Overlooks the
Practical Realities of the Internet
and Important Technological
Distinctions between Different
Online Services. 9

A. The Bright-line Distinction
between “Search” and
“Recommendation” Posited
by Petitioners and the
Government Collapses
under Scrutiny. 9

B. Petitioners’ Claim That
Section 230 Protection is
Inapplicable to Search
Engines That Create Their
Own URLs—But Not
Those That Use External
URLs—Is Arbitrary and
Would Gut Fundamental
Internet Technology..... 15

C.	The Court Should Not Endorse the Government’s Sweeping Statement about Exposure to Products- Liability Suits for Online Marketplaces.....	17
CONCLUSION		20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayyadurai v. Floor64, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Ma. 2017).....	16
<i>Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14, 19
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	13
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	5
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)	18
<i>Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7735 (RMB), 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 15, 2009)	13

<i>M.L. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-06153-BHS-TLF, 2021 WL 5217115 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 16, 2011)) (M.J. R. & R.) <i>adopted in part and rejected in part</i> , No. C19- 6153 BHS-TLF, 2022 WL 1210830 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2022).....	13
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	18

Statutes

47 U.S.C.	
Section 230	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
Section 230(c)(1).....	2, 17
Section 230(c)(2)(A).....	11
Section 230 (f)(2)	2
Section 230 (f)(4)	2

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 22,046 (1995).....	6
Brad M. Scheller, <i>Hey, Keep Your Link to Yourself-- Legal Challenges to Thumbnails and Inline Linking on the Web and the Potential Implications of a First Impression Decision in Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 10 Jeffrey S. Moorad Sports L.J. 415, 424 (2003).....	16

<i>craigslist Privacy Policy (updated September 15, 2020)</i> , craigslist, https://www.craigslist.org/about/privacy.policy	8
<i>Prohibited</i> , craigslist, https://www.craigslist.org/about/prohibited (last visited Jan. 18, 2023).....	8
S. Rep. No. 115-199 (2018).....	5
<i>terms of use</i> , craigslist, https://www.craigslist.org/about/terms.of.use/en (last visited Jan. 18, 2023)	8
Vangie Beal, <i>Hyperlink</i> , Webopedia (Feb. 25, 1997, Updated May 24, 2021), https://www.webopedia.com/definitions/hyperlink	15
Vangie Beal, <i>Hypermedia</i> , Webopedia (Jul. 15, 1997, Updated May 24, 2021), https://www.webopedia.com/definitions/hypermedia/	15
Vangie Beal, <i>Web Server</i> , Webopedia (Oct. 15, 1996, Updated Aug. 11, 2022), https://www.webopedia.com/definitions/web-server/	16
